December 31, 2013. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2013
gives effect to the merger as if it had occurred on January 1, 2013, the beginning of the earliest period presented. The summary unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial information listed below has been derived from and should be read in conjunction with (1) the more
detailed unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information, including the notes thereto, appearing elsewhere in this joint proxy
statement/prospectus and (2) the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of Kite Realty incorporated herein by reference
and of Inland Diversified included in Inland Diversified's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, a copy of which
is included in Annex F to this joint proxy statement/prospectus and is incorporated herein by reference.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
Kite
Realty

Historical

Kite Realty
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Kite Realty
Pro Forma

Inland
Diversified
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Company
Pro Forma

(Dollars in thousands)
Statement of Operations Data:
Total Revenue $ 129,488 $ 29,504 $ 158,992 $ 185,808 $ 3,324 $ 348,124
Total expenses(B) $ 101,896 $ 26,044 $ 127,940 $ 152,657 $ 10,575 $ 291,172(A)
Operating income $ 27,592 $ 3,460 $ 31,052 $ 33,151 $ (7,251) $ 56,952
(Loss) income from continuing operations $ (727) $ 1,609 $ 882 $ (5,482) $ 8,020 $ 3,420
Net loss from continuing operations
attributable to common shareholders $ (8,497) $ 1,172 $ (7,325) $ (7,922) $ 7,799 $ (7,448)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Kite Realty
Historical

Inland
Diversified
Historical

Inland Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Kite Realty
Pro Forma

(Dollars in thousands)
Balance Sheet Data:
Investment properties $ 1,877,058 $ 1,667,505 $ � $ 381,725 $ 3,926,288
Total assets $ 1,763,927 $ 2,327,598 $ (233,713) $ 115,460 $ 3,973,272
Total liabilities $ 962,894 $ 1,363,778 $ (256,029) $ (157,130) $ 1,913,513
Total equity $ 757,105 $ 895,870 $ 22,316 $ 272,590 $ 1,947,881

(A)
Does not include an estimated $17-19 million in annual general, administrative and Business Manager cost savings that Kite Realty
expects to achieve following the closing of the merger.

(B)
Includes depreciation and amortization.

30

Edgar Filing: KITE REALTY GROUP TRUST - Form S-4

51

Table of Contents

 Unaudited Comparative Per Share Information

   The following table sets forth for the year ended December 31, 2013, selected per share information for Kite Realty common shares on a
historical and pro forma combined basis and for Inland Diversified common stock on a historical and pro forma equivalent basis. Except for the